

No. 21-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TURKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S., AKA HALKBANK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LORD DANIEL
BRENNAN KC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD H. DOLAN
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. EILENDER
ELIZABETH WOLSTEIN
JOHN MOORE
SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP
26 Broadway
New York, NY 10004
(212) 344-5400
rdolan@schlamstone.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Asserting jurisdiction to criminally prosecute foreign sovereigns is contrary to settled principles of international law.....	5
B. The prosecution of an instrumentality of Turkey is not contemplated by the Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty between Turkey and the United States.....	12
C. Domestic law does not grant federal district courts jurisdiction over criminal prosecutions of foreign sovereigns or their instrumentalities.	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	15
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	18
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	16
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	21
<i>Holland v. Lampen-Wolfe</i> , [2001] I.L.Pr. 49 (U.K.)	6
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior Al-Mamlaka Al-Arabiya AS Saudiya (the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia) and others</i> , [2006] UKHL 26 (U.K.).....	6, 7
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	21

<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	19
<i>Owners of Cargo Lately Laden on Board the Playa Larga v Owners of the I Congreso del Partido</i> , [1983] 1 A.C. 244 (U.K.).....	5, 6
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	20
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	20
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	20
18 U.S.C. § 3231	17, 19, 21, 22
22 U.S.C. § 8513a	17
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1604	16
50 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Foreign State Immunities Act 1985 (Cth) pt.1, s.3 (Australia)	11
Foreign States Immunities Act 87 of 1981 § 2(3) (South Africa)	11
State Immunity Act, 1978, part 1 (United Kingdom)	7
State Immunity Act, 1978, c. 33, § 16(4) (United Kingdom)	11
State Immunity Act Pt. II § 19(2) (1985) (Singapore)	11
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. S-18, s. 18 (Canada)	11
The State Immunity Ordinance, No. 6 of 1981 § 17(2)(b) (Pakistan).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John Balzano, *Crimes and the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: New Perspectives on an Old Debate*, 38 N.C. J. Int'l L. & Com. Reg. 43 (2012) 5, 7, 8, 13
- Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Arbitron Austria GmbH, et al. v. Hetric International, Inc.*, No. 21-1043, Sept. 23, 2022..... 20
- Brief for the United States in Opposition, Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Turkiye Halk Bank A.A., aka Halkbank v. United States of America*, No. 21-1450, July 18, 2022 20, 21
- Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, *The Law of State Immunity* (3d ed. 2013)..... 8, 10, 11
- G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 16, 2004) 11
- U.S. Statement of Interest 30, *Matar v. Dichter*, No. 05-cv-10270 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2006) 7
- Treaty of Extradition and Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.–Turkey, Jan. 1, 1981, 32 U.S.T. 3111..... 12, 13
